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GENERAL COMMENTS REVIEW: BMJ OPEN  

14th April, 2004  

Impact of parental separation on behaviours that influence the health 

of infants aged 7 to 11 months. Cross-sectional study  

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this paper, overall a well-

conducted, well-written study. The aim of the study was to 

investigate the association between parental-separation and the 

preventive health practices and behaviors of parents for their infants.  

 

The study relies on secondary analyses of data collected in routine 

primary infant preventive health services. There are several notable 

strengths to this study, in particular the sample size, and the 

inclusion of several indicators of parents‟ health behaviors on behalf 

of their infants (vaccination status, breastfeeding and smoking), a 

stage not well investigated in this literature. The presentation of 

results, discussion and clinical implications are well-covered and 

sensitively presented.  

 

My comments and suggestions are for minor amendments only, to 

improve clarity and interpretation, as follows:  

 

1. Abstract: the OR‟s line 39-40 would be more readily accessible if 

they were put in brackets after the outcome they refer to, rather that 

listed together at once.  

2. Abstract, Conclusions: suggest replace „suspicion‟ with alternate 

term, line 46, one that does not imply „suspicion‟ of parents.  

3. This study does not confirm „risk‟, but rather independent 
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association, so conclusions should not be overstated, in Abstract 

conclusions.  

4. A key limit to this study, in addition to those identified on page 4 is 

that while the study is adjusted for several important indicators of 

socio-economic status, there are still some limitations. Occupation, 

education are included; however, partner/father data is not available 

(missing, or similar to mothers); maternal income not included / 

available, so household income not adjusted in this study. It may be 

that there are alternative explanatory variables such as income not 

included, and this needs to be acknowledged in the limitations.  

5. In the “study population” section, page 6: it is not clear whether 

the ONE service is truly universal, or near-universal - does everyone 

access this service, or is there a sampling bias here? Also, is there 

selective attrition over the first postpartum months, so that those with 

data at 7-11 months are distinct from those without data (ie 

excluded)? It is not clear whether these are the „unknown‟ eliminated 

page 7 line 5, or a different group altogether. Steps for inclusion (or 

exclusion) in sample and then analyses could be outlined more 

clearly in one place.  

6. The analyses are well-conducted, with the possibility of 

confounding excluded via testing possible interactions. Tables and 

reporting of results are clear and easy to understand.  

7. Line 14 page 8: the Hosmer-Lemeshow good-fit tests with 

variable group numbers – this is not clear, please explain briefly to 

strengthen your selected approach here.  

8. Results: page 8 line 38: there is a large difference is smoking 

prevalence between the two time periods, for both separated and 

non-separated parents - presumably this is due to the way that the 

question was worded or data collected, rather than reduction in 

overall prevalence over time. It is worth describing the questions / 

wording / data collected in brief in the „outcome ascertainment‟ 

section to address this further.  

9. Results: page 8 line 42: “Regardless” of family situation: does this 

refer to the overall sample comparisons? If so, please reword to 

make this clearer.  

10. The significant rotavirus-vaccination results may also be 

explained by income differences between separated- and non-

separated parents given that it is at a cost to parents, an example of 

where the study may not be completely controlled for possible 

confounders. This needs to be acknowledge in discussion of results 

/ interpretation.  

 

 

REVIEWER Rebecca Lacey 
Dept. Epidemiology & Public Health,  
University College London,  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-May-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS My major concern with this paper is the exposure of „parental 
separation‟. This paper does not look at parental separation per se 
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but family structure. More particularly it is comparing children in 
single parent households to children in two-parent households. The 
main exposure variable does not allow the authors to investigate the 
experience of parental separation. The manuscript therefore needs 
reworking bearing this in mind. Is there any way in which the authors 
can identify whether the parents were cohabiting/married at birth – 
for example from birth registration data? Is this study linked to other 
administrative data? Given this limitation the conclusions of the 
study are not supported.  
 
The wording of the family structure question is unclear. Does the 
category called “parents together” (page 5, para 3) include married, 
cohabiting and parents who are dating but not living together? The 
naming of this group is not consistent across the manuscript and is 
therefore confusing.  
 
I also have concerns regarding bias in the analytical sample. Those 
included in the final sample appear to be more advantaged than 
those excluded. Whilst a strength of the study might be a large 
sample, it is no good if this sample is large and biased. Linked to 
this, the sentence in the limitations section at the front of the 
manuscript is not entirely correct “All the sociocultural strata are 
represented in the study population, thus ensuring a good 
representation of infants from all the socioeconomic levels”. Whilst 
the sample might contain individuals from all groups, the distribution 
of people across these groups appears to differ compared to the 
general population, therefore it cannot be said to be representative. 
Furthermore what was the response rate of the health assessment? 
How did those who had the health assessment differ from those who 
did not?  
 
The objectives of the study are vaguely worded in the introduction. 
What are the “other factors” you are interested in? Why do you 
hypothesise they will be linked to parental behaviours? Which 
direction do you expect the associations to go in?  
 
It is not clear why the authors chose to analyse data from age 7-11 
months only when other data collection points were available. What 
was the justification for this?  
 
The authors say that the wording of the smoking questions changed. 
What was the difference in wording in the questions?  
 
The authors report that they kept the “unknowns” in their analysis of 
vaccination schedules. How was this category treated in the 
regression analyses?  
 
The analysis of breastfeeding should control for the child‟s age as 
this is likely to be highly correlated to breastfeeding. Similarly the 
way the first breastfeeding variable is constructed is dependent on 
age of the child. The authors could change this to a binary variable 
of ever breastfed vs. never breastfed. Linked to this, what was the 
age distribution of children in the study? Was this skewed towards 
one end of the range of 7-11 months?  
 
A direct comparison is made between the odds ratios in the table 
(page 8, para 1). This comparison is not possible as a different 
sample has been used.  
With regards to the conclusions, some of these are quite strongly 
worded and not supported sufficiently by this study. The conclusions 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-005183 on 22 July 2014. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


should be reworded in a more cautious way, given the cross-
sectional nature of the data and the inability to test pathways or 
mechanisms. Also shouldn‟t the conclusions of the study be about 
identifying and supporting single parents as there is an indication 
that these parents are more likely to smoke, less like to adhere to 
vaccination schedules and are less likely to breastfeed?  
 
Also the manuscript could be more concisely worded throughout. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to Amanda Cooklin, Judith Lumley Centre, La Trobe University, Melbourne, Australia  

 

1. Abstract: the OR‟s line 39-40 would be more readily accessible if they were put in brackets after the 

outcome they refer to, rather that listed together at once.  

 

It is indeed easier to better understand the adjusted ORs when put in brackets after the outcome they 

are referring to. We have taken this remark into account in our revised manuscript.  

2. Abstract, Conclusions: suggest replace „suspicion‟ with alternate term, line 46, one that does not 

imply „suspicion‟ of parents.  

 

Again, we believe that your remark is accurate. The term “suspicion” would imply that we are 

righteously judging or even condemning the parents, which is far from our intention. We thus propose 

the term “possibility” (cfr. revised manuscript).  

3. This study does not confirm „risk‟, but rather independent association, so conclusions should not be 

overstated, in Abstract conclusions.  

 

Your remark is in line with the Editor‟s comment suggesting that the title “Impact of parental 

separation” is inappropriate for a cross-sectional study. We agree with this point and in our revised 

manuscript, we have proposed the following alternative:  

 

“This study reinforces the possibility that parental separation is independently associated with certain 

at-risk behaviours regarding the children‟s health”  

4. A key limit to this study, in addition to those identified on page 4 is that while the study is adjusted 

for several important indicators of socio-economic status, there are still some limitations. Occupation, 

education are included; however, partner/father data is not available (missing, or similar to mothers); 

maternal income not included / available, so household income not adjusted in this study. It may be 

that there are alternative explanatory variables such as income not included, and this needs to be 

acknowledged in the limitations.  

Regarding the father‟s situation, the only data available was his level of French and his age at the 

child‟s birth. Moreover, this data was only available for the 2010-2012 time period, which was rather 

inconvenient, as we were obliged to systematically devise the sample into two. Initially, we analysed 

each depending variable for the 2006-9 and 2010-12 time periods separately. Whilst the analysis 

outcomes were similar, whether or not the father‟s characteristics were taken into account, a number 

of subjects were lost to the analysis when considering the fathers‟ characteristics. This may be 

accounted as follows: the child‟s mother tends to attend the preventive medicine consultations 

organized by the Office of Birth and Childhood (ONE) and answers the questions raised by the 

healthcare professional. According to our hypothesis, in the event of separation, the mother is less 

aware of the father‟s situation. Moreover, our association analysis clearly showed that the mother‟s 

variables were able to predict those pertaining to the father.  

As to the family income parameter, instead of reporting a family income in Euros per month or per 

year, the only variable available from the database was the income type according to the following 

classification:  
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- 2 revenues, with at least 1 professional  

- 1 professional revenues  

- 1 or 2 replacement revenue(s)  

- No fixe revenue  

As this parameter was strongly linked to the mother‟s education level and professional activity, we 

decided to omit this parameter, primarily due to co-linearity problems in our multivariable models. 

Moreover, the above-mentioned revenue parameter encompassed various situations. Utilizing only 

the mother‟s education level and professional activity allowed us to solely focus on her. This is the 

most common option chosen in this type of research focusing on the infant‟s health.  

Notwithstanding this, we have added this supplementary study limitation to our Conclusion section 

(cfr. revised article).  

5. In the “study population” section, page 6: it is not clear whether the ONE service is truly universal, 

or near-universal - does everyone access this service, or is there a sampling bias here? Also, is there 

selective attrition over the first postpartum months, so that those with data at 7-11 months are distinct 

from those without data (ie excluded)? It is not clear whether these are the „unknown‟ eliminated page 

7 line 5, or a different group altogether. Steps for inclusion (or exclusion) in sample and then analyses 

could be outlined more clearly in one place.  

 

The preventive medicine service set up by the Office of Birth and Childhood (ONE) is totally free of 

charge. This service is accessible to everyone, whether Belgian or foreign citizen, with or without 

housing, in line with regulatory requirements or not; this service is not compulsory. Therefore, in the 

event of selection biases, these cannot be accounted for by regulatory or administrative issues but 

rather by the mothers‟ willingness to attend (or not attend) the preventive medicine centre.  

Every time a child is born, ONE professionals routinely visit mother and child at the maternity ward 

and once at the child‟s home. Thereafter, the parents must take the initiative if they wish to take 

advantage of the preventive care service. Therefore, our study sample of 7-to-11-month-olds is 

derived from the total general population devoid of the above-mentioned selection bias. We are 

instead dealing with families that are willing to benefit from the available preventive care services. As 

emphasised in our article, all the socioeconomic strata were covered by our study population, though 

to differing extent.  

 

Our „unknown‟ are to be accounted for either by a missing answer to the asked question or by the 

parent not knowing the answer. We hope to have clarified this point.  

6. The analyses are well-conducted, with the possibility of confounding excluded via testing possible 

interactions. Tables and reporting of results are clear and easy to understand.  

 

We appreciate the reviewer‟s comment.  

7. Line 14 page 8: the Hosmer-Lemeshow good-fit tests with variable group numbers – this is not 

clear, please explain briefly to strengthen your selected approach here.  

 

The standard Hosmer-Lemeshow goodness-of-fit test works with 10 groups. These groups are 

created based on deciles of predicted probabilities. A Chi-squared test is then applied to compare 

predicted and observed subject numbers in each decile within the two groups defined by the 

dependent variable. However, Hosmer–Lemeshow test increases with sample size but (usually) 

decreases with the number of groups (P. Paul et al. [ref. 15]). One recommendation of the authors of 

this article is to increase the number of groups. Yet this strategy does not work with sample sizes 

>25,000. For this reason, a graphical method was used to test goodness-of-fit.  

 

The methodology was further outlined in the revised manuscript.  

 

8. Results: page 8 line 38: there is a large difference is smoking prevalence between the two time 

periods, for both separated and non-separated parents - presumably this is due to the way that the 
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question was worded or data collected, rather than reduction in overall prevalence over time. It is 

worth describing the questions / wording / data collected in brief in the „outcome ascertainment‟ 

section to address this further.  

 

We would like to thank the reviewer for this insightful comment.  

Between 2006 and 2009, the assessment comprised only one single question:  

“At least one person of the household smokes daily in the house: Yes/No/Unknown”  

Between 2010 and 2012, there were two questions in the following order:  

“At least one person of the household smokes daily”: Yes/Non/Inconnu »  

“At least one person of the household smokes daily in the house: Yes/No/Unknown”  

For this last period, we decided to take only into account the second question, as tobacco exposure in 

the house appeared to us the most problematic for the child. When comparing the two 2010-2012 

data sets, we noticed that among people who smoked at home, 98% smoked on a daily basis.  

Tobacco smoking in the Belgian population tends to decrease and globally amounts to 25%, which 

roughly corresponds to that of the 2006-2009 period.  

To the first question covering the 2010-2012, approximately 30% of subjects answered: yes, I smoke 

daily; 11% of subjects smoke at home. Our interpretation of this decrease in tobacco exposure at 

home (from 22 to11%) is as follows:  

For the 2010-2012 period, the presence of two questions pertaining to smoking in the assessment 

may have highlighted the relevance of tobacco exposure, and even induced a sentiment of culpability, 

rendering the parent less honest in terms of reporting smoking habits at home, but this is just a 

hypothesis.  

Given the differing percentages between the two periods, we have decided to work with two time 

datasets. This explanation has been added to the revised manuscript.  

9. Results: page 8 line 42: “Regardless” of family situation: does this refer to the overall sample 

comparisons? If so, please reword to make this clearer.  

 

The line meaning is as follows: For the full sample size, between 2006 and 2012, whether parents 

were living together or not. This was clarified in the revised manuscript.  

10. The significant rotavirus-vaccination results may also be explained by income differences between 

separated- and non-separated parents given that it is at a cost to parents, an example of where the 

study may not be completely controlled for possible confounders. This needs to be acknowledge in 

discussion of results / interpretation.  

 

You are right. It should, however, be mentioned that our analysis of independent variables showed 

that both the mother‟s education level and professional activity were able to predict family revenues. 

We have added this point to our Discussion section.  

 

III- Responses to Rebecca Lacey, Institution and Country, Epidemiology & Public Health Department, 

University College London, United Kingdom  

 

1. My major concern with this paper is the exposure of „parental separation‟. This paper does not look 

at parental separation per se but family structure. More particularly it is comparing children in single 

parent households to children in two-parent households. The main exposure variable does not allow 

the authors to investigate the experience of parental separation. The manuscript therefore needs 

reworking bearing this in mind. Is there any way in which the authors can identify whether the parents 

were cohabiting/married at birth – for example from birth registration data? Is this study linked to other 

administrative data? Given this limitation the conclusions of the study are not supported.  

 

You are entirely correct. Based on our dataset and on previous administrative recordings, we do not 

know at which time the separation occurred, nor do we know whether the mother was already alone 

during pregnancy. Of note is that our study was an exploratory one. Yet we strongly believe that there 
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are more than just two populations, notably monoparental families headed mostly by the mother and 

biparental families. Let us take a look at the following table:  

 

L‟enfant vit au quotidien | Freq. Percent Cum.  

---------------------------------+-----------------------------------  

Un seul parent | 2,911 3.65 3.65  

Ses 2 parents | 72,865 91.42 95.08  

Un parent et un beau parent | 158 0.20 95.27  

Pouponnière/home/fam.accueil | 221 0.28 95.55  

Autres membres de la famille | 492 0.62 96.17  

Lun ou l autre parent séparément | 921 1.16 97.32  

Ne voit plus qu un seul parent | 1,153 1.45 98.77  

 

When considering the table sections highlighted in yellow, we observe different settings where the 

child‟s parents do not live under the same roof that. In our study, all these settings have been 

included in one single category, namely “parents separated”. The parent who was questioned was 

allowed to provide only one answer, which is a rough simplification. Therefore, the category “sees 

only one of his parents” does not give us insights into the family structure. As already brought to the 

attention of Amanda Cooklin regarding question (4), we decided to omit the parameter describing the 

family income, replacing it by the mother‟s education level and professional activity.  

When cross-examining the parameter describing the “couple” (parents separated or not) with that 

relating to “family revenues”, we observe that approximately 6% of separated parents declare having 

two family revenues at their disposal, with at least one being professional; only 32% of separated 

parents declare having one sole revenue source, and 12% having no fixe revenue. Among the 50% 

separated parents who declared having one or two replacement revenues at their disposal (i.e., 

unemployment benefits), we conclude that at least a certain percentage of them benefit from two 

replacement revenues. All of this reinforces our hypothesis that the sample of children whose parents 

do not live under the same roof is made up of different settings, including recomposed families where 

only one of the parents is biogenetic.  

It should be noted that for our study analysis, we did not keep the following categories 

“nursery/home/welcome family”, “other family members”, and “unknown”. To us, “unknown” means: no 

answer to the question  

Thus, our study compared two different settings  

- The child lives with his/her two parents under the same roof;  

 

- The child does not live with his two parents under the same roof;  

this category likely included mothers and fathers living alone (with no co-resident father), recomposed 

families, alternating custody, and other forms of custody where the second parent is no longer 

present. The sole common denominator to all these settings is that only one biogenetic parent is 

present in the household.  

Our transversal exploratory study sought to compare parental behaviours depending on two setting 

where the two parents lived or did not live under the same roof (context of parental separation)  

In my view, we have clearly highlighted the limitations of our study with respect to exploratory nature 

of the study design on page 11 lines 26-30: “The cross-sectional nature of our study results in 

uncertainty with regard to time: Theoretically, we do not know the direction of causality between the 

variables, and we have no idea of the length of time the infants were exposed to parental separation, 

nor whether their parents were separated or not when they were born…”  

 

However, we take your point and agree that this issue needs to be further developed (see updated 

manuscript)  

 

2. The wording of the family structure question is unclear. Does the category called “parents together” 
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(page 5, para 3) include married, cohabiting and parents who are dating but not living together? The 

naming of this group is not consistent across the manuscript and is therefore confusing.  

 

My previous answer highlights this issue, as the concepts of marriage and cohabitation are not being 

taken account of in the table above. We have not used the terms “marriage” or “divorce”, except in the 

introduction when referring to certain statistics. We used instead the terms “parents living together”, 

“parents separated”, “preserved parental couple” or “disunited parental couple”. Perhaps we have not 

been explicit enough in the first article version. We have taken your remark into account in the revised 

manuscript.  

 

3. I also have concerns regarding bias in the analytical sample. Those included in the final sample 

appear to be more advantaged than those excluded. Whilst a strength of the study might be a large 

sample, it is no good if this sample is large and biased. Linked to this, the sentence in the limitations 

section at the front of the manuscript is not entirely correct “All the sociocultural strata are represented 

in the study population, thus ensuring a good representation of infants from all the socioeconomic 

levels”. Whilst the sample might contain individuals from all groups, the distribution of people across 

these groups appears to differ compared to the general population, therefore it cannot be said to be 

representative. Furthermore what was the response rate of the health assessment? How did those 

who had the health assessment differ from those who did not?  

 

You are correct. Despite our large sample size, our study population was not necessarily 

representative of the general population from which it was directly drawn. As previously mentioned, 

the preventive screening programme set up by the ONE is entirely free of charge and accessible to 

everyone, without being compulsory. The selection bias is to be accounted for by the studied 

population made up of families that deliberately chose to participate to the prevention programme, 

which more commonly applied to better-off families.  

Though in proportions different from those of the general population, all the socio-economic strata 

were represented in our study sample. This is key to our study, as our research aimed to compare 

exposed (parents separated) to non-exposed children (parents living together), contrary to an 

incidence or prevalence study.  

The observation that the studied population was better-off than the general population reinforces our 

hypothesis, thereby further supporting the concept that the association between family structure 

(parents living together or not) and parental behaviours was independent of social status. We can 

therefore assume that the selection bias is in fact instrumental in reinforcing our conclusions.  

Lastly, within our French-speaking Community of Belgium (Wallonia-Brussels Federation), there was 

no other access available to such a population of infants and young-aged children.  

 

4. The objectives of the study are vaguely worded in the introduction. What are the “other factors” you 

are interested in? Why do you hypothesise they will be linked to parental behaviours? Which direction 

do you expect the associations to go in?  

 

Our two research questions mainly concern first-line general practitioners, who within a 15-30 min 

consultation must target their prevention programme, depending on the families and their specific 

situations. The primary objective of our research was to better understand whether (or not) the 

general practitioner or paediatrician (in bigger cities) should be more attentive to parental behaviours 

(smoking, nutrition, vaccination, etc.) when the two parents are separated.  

The secondary objective was also along these lines: In which circumstances must the general 

practitioner be more attentive to parental behaviours? Concerning this question, one tends to think of 

factors often reported in the scientific literature and available for our study population: maternal age, 

education level, professional activity, etc. The other factors are well described in the “Assessment of 

other covariates” and “Results” sections. Our study findings with respect to these “other factors” are in 

line with published data, which further supports the coherence of our results based on the studied 
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population, in comparison with other studies.  

 

5. It is not clear why the authors chose to analyse data from age 7-11 months only when other data 

collection points were available. What was the justification for this?  

 

As described in the “Study population” section, the ONE screening of 7-11-month-olds is followed by 

two other screenings concerning 16-20-month-olds and 28-32-month-olds. We have already begun 

our investigations on these children populations using the same research questions. It should also be 

noted that we have a similar research programme for 3-5-year-olds, 6-11-year-olds, and adolescents. 

Our analysis based on the 7-11-month-olds from the ONE-headed preventive screening programme 

is only the first of a series. We are in fact interested in the entire paediatric population.  

 

6. The authors say that the wording of the smoking questions changed. What was the difference in 

wording in the questions?  

 

I have provided an answer to this question while answering Amanda Cooklin‟s question 8.  

 

7. The authors report that they kept the “unknowns” in their analysis of vaccination schedules. How 

was this category treated in the regression analyses?  

 

As explained in our article on page 7 lines 36-41, we have taken into account the unknown 

vaccination status as we use to do in clinical practice. Concerning rotavirus vaccination, based on the 

initial variable referring to the number of doses received, we have created three dichotomic variables 

that enabled us to compare, two by two, the three categories: full vaccination; incomplete vaccination; 

unknown vaccination status. Logistic regression analysis was applied to each of these comparisons, 

as shown Table 3. As outlined in our article, no regression analysis was conducted on the other 

vaccinations for which non association with parental structure was found (Table 2).  

 

 

8. The analysis of breastfeeding should control for the child‟s age as this is likely to be highly 

correlated to breastfeeding. Similarly the way the first breastfeeding variable is constructed is 

dependent on age of the child. The authors could change this to a binary variable of ever breastfed 

vs. never breastfed. Linked to this, what was the age distribution of children in the study? Was this 

skewed towards one end of the range of 7-11 months?  

 

In the following, you will find the descriptive age statistics.  

 

Median: 9 months (P25: 8 – P75: 9)  

Mean: 8.6 months (Std. Dev.: 1.0)  

Min – Max: 6 – 12 months  

The distribution is slightly skewed to the right.  

 

With respect to breast-feeding, the first variable “no breast-feeding at all” corresponds to “ever 

breastfed” in the revised article (tables and text).  

 

As to the variables “breastfeeding <3 months and < 6 months », we do not see any particular problem 

with respect to the children‟s age, as they were all aged 6 months or more.  

 

9. A direct comparison is made between the odds ratios in the table (page 8, para 1). This comparison 

is not possible as a different sample has been used.  

 

We agree with your comment and have included the correction in the revised article.  
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10. With regards to the conclusions, some of these are quite strongly worded and not supported 

sufficiently by this study. The conclusions should be reworded in a more cautious way, given the 

cross-sectional nature of the data and the inability to test pathways or mechanisms. Also shouldn‟t the 

conclusions of the study be about identifying and supporting single parents as there is an indication 

that these parents are more likely to smoke, less like to adhere to vaccination schedules and are less 

likely to breastfeed?  

 

Although our transversal study does not allow us to understand the meaning of the observed 

associations, these associations have well been observed. Yet, in the view of the first-line physician, 

what matters most is to detect situations that are associated with increased risk for a given patient, (in 

our case, the child of 7 to11 months), even if the underlying mechanism is not clear. To illustrate our 

case, children of mothers who were less educated, younger in age, or jobless were more at risk of 

tobacco exposure. This also seems to apply to children of separated parents, regardless of the social 

status. This is precisely what matters to the first-line physician: to be able to target prevention in order 

to maximally optimize outcome.  

 

In the Conclusion section we do, however, acknowledge that we are not able to understand the 

mechanisms that underlie our observations, while being able to outline hypotheses. Prospective 

follow-up studies are thus warranted.  

 

It should, however, be mentioned that our study findings are in line with previously published data that 

we referred to, notably in our Discussion section: Families where the two parents do not live together 

appear more complicated in terms of children‟s health. General practitioners and paediatricians 

should be aware of this.  

 

11. Also the manuscript could be more concisely worded throughout.  

 

Given our results regarding parental behaviours and their impact on children‟s health, we believe that 

several points warranted comments and discussion. It would have been difficult for us to keep the 

paper shorter.  

On behalf of all the authors, I express my sincere gratitude to you and to the reviewers of this article. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Amanda R Cooklin 
La Trobe University  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jul-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In my opinion, the authors have done a rigorous and thoughtful 
revision, addressing in total, or adequately the points and concerns 
raised by both reviewers.  
In particular:  
1. The cross-sectional nature of the study has been highlighted and 
the conclusions / interpretation toned down  
2. the measures and methodological clarity have been improved 
where there were specific requests to improve  
3. questions about sampling / attrition and potential biases have also 
been addressed.  
I recommend accept for publication. 

 

REVIEWER Rebecca Lacey 
Dept. Epidemiology & Public Health, University College London, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jul-2014 

 

- The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments. 
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